
Apprenticeship

 

                                                

 

ashourioun@med.mui.ac.ir 

m.sharif@edu.ui.ac.ir

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                             1 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

google scholar

history of 

medicine

 

medical educationCurriculum 

development

iranmedex

           

Edinburgh

Apprentice

                                                

 

1 Apprenticeship 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                             2 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

License

American Medical Association

Discipline

Transferability

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                             3 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

Abraham 

WelchSir William Osler

National Board of Medical 

Examiners

Thinker

Self Directed Learning

Discovery Learning

White Head

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                             4 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 ij
m

e.
m

ui
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
0-

28
 ]

 

                             5 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

Fee for Service

 

Organ 

System-based curriculum Model

           

Subject Committee

Broad Field

Complementary discipline units or courses

Western Reverse

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                             6 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

IntellectualSelf Learning

Inter-disciplinary

Trans- disciplinary

Problem-based 

curriculum model 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                             7 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

Howard Barrows

McMaster

Content Knowledge

Backward Reasoning

Forward Reasoning

PBL

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 ij
m

e.
m

ui
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
0-

28
 ]

 

                             8 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


   

Backward Question

 

Competency-based curriculum

Babbitt

Charters

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                             9 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 ij
m

e.
m

ui
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
0-

28
 ]

 

                            10 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 ij
m

e.
m

ui
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
0-

28
 ]

 

                            11 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

Concept Based Model

Medical Knowledge Management

Critical appraisal

Evidence based practice

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 ij

m
e.

m
ui

.a
c.

ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

0-
28

 ]
 

                            12 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 

Curriculum Overload

A-

historical

Symptomatic

1. Papa FJ, Harasym PH. Medical curriculum reform in North America, 1765 to the present: a cognitive 
science perspective. Academic Medicine 1999; 74(2): 154

 

2. Arky RA. Abe Flexner, Where Are You? We Need You! Transactions of the American Clinical and 
Climatological Association 2007; 118: 89

 

3 Bellack AA. 1: History of Curriculum Thought and Practice. Review of Educational Research 1969; 
39(3): 283

 

4. Fulton JF. History of Medical Education. British Medical Journal 1953; 29: 457-61

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 ij
m

e.
m

ui
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
0-

28
 ]

 

                            13 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 
5. Miller JP. Didgahe Mozooee/Disciplini. In: Mehrmohammadi M, editor. Nazariehaye Barnameh 

Darsi.Tehran: Samt; 1387. p. 48-83

 
6. Schuler D. A short history of medical education in the United States. 2006. 5-24-2010. Ref Type: Internet 

Communication 
7. Flexner A. Medical education in the United States and Canada. Bulletin of the World Health Organization 

2002; 80: 594-602

 
8. Mehrmohammadi M. Talfigh Dar Barnameh Darsi: Tarikhche, zaroorat, Meyarha va Ashkal. In: 

Mehrmohammadi M, editor. Barnameh Darsi: Nazargahhah, Rooykardha va Cheshmandazha.Tehran: 
Entesharate Astane Ghodse Razavi 1381. p. 241-71

 

9. Jacobs HH. Interdisciplinary Curriculum: Design and Implementation. Association for Supervision and 
Curriculum Development, 1250 N. Pitt Street, Alexandria, VA 22314 ($13.95).; 1989

 

10. Mehrmohammadi M. Chera bayad barnameh-haye darsi ra be sooe masaleh mehvari sogh dehim? In: 
Mehrmohammadi M, editor. Barnameh Darsi: Nazargah-ha, roykardha va cheshmandazha. 1 ed. Tehran: 
1381. p. 219-40

 

11. Neville AJ. Problem-based learning and medical education forty years on. A review of its effects on 
knowledge and clinical performance. Med Princ Pract 2009; 18(1): 1-9

 

12. Vernon DT, Blake RL. Does problem-based learning work? A meta-analysis of evaluative research. 
Academic Medicine 1993; 68(7): 550

 

13. Colliver JA. Effectiveness of Problem-based Learning Curricula: Research and Theory. Acad Med 2000; 
75: 259-66

 

14. Albanese MA, Mitchell S. Problem-based learning: a review of literature on its outcomes and 
implementation issues. Academic Medicine 1993; 68(1): 52

 

15. Norman GR, Schmidt HG. Effectiveness of problem-based learning curricula: theory, practice and paper 
darts. Medical Education 2000; 34(9): 721-8

 

16. Norman GR, Schmidt HG. The psychological basis of problem-based learning: a review of the evidence. 
Academic Medicine 1992; 67(9): 557

 

17. Vernon DT, Blake RL. Does problem-based learning work? A meta-analysis of evaluative research. 
Academic Medicine 1993; 68(7): 550

 

18. Leung WC, Diwakar V. Competency based medical training: review* Commentary: The baby is thrown 
out with the bathwater. British Medical Journal 2002; 325(7366): 693

 

19. Morrison J. Outcomes based education for a changing health service. Medical Education 2005; 39(7): 
6

 

20. Saylor JG, Alexander WM, Lewis AJ. Gozineshe Olgoohaye Monasebe Barnameh Darsi. In: 
Khoynezhad G, editor. Barnameh Rizi Darsi Baraye Tadris va Yadgiri Behtar.Mashhad: Entesharate 
Astane Ghodse Razavi; 1380. p. 297-374

 

21. Carraccio C, Wolfsthal SD, Englander R, Ferentz K, Martin C. Shifting paradigms: from Flexner to 
competencies. Academic Medicine 2002; 77(5): 361

 

22. Carraccio C, Wolfsthal SD, Englander R, Ferentz K, Martin C. Shifting paradigms: from Flexner to 
competencies. Academic Medicine 2002; 77(5): 361

 

23. Yazdani S. Eslahat va Taghiir Dar Amozeshe Pezeshki Iran va Jahan. Minerva [10], 3-6. 2004. Ref Type: 
Magazine Article 

24. Azizi F. The reform of medical education in Iran. Medical Education 2009; 31(3): 159-62

 

25. Hadadgar A, Jowshan R, Changiz T, Shams B, Yousefy A. Inja Kojast, Vazife man chist? Tarahi, Ejra va 
arzesyabi dore moghadamati karamoozi daneshjooyane pezeshki. Iranian Journal of Medical Education 
2000; 1(1): 26-30

 

26. Dadgostarnia M, Gholami V, Ashoorion V, Garakyaraghi M. Recruiting general practitioners for 
teaching normal physical examination. 2003 p. 79

 

27. Ashoorion V, Dadgostarnia M, Esmailee A, Garakyaraghi M, Shams B, Taban H, et al. Residents as 
clinical teacher. Tehran 2003 p. 30

 

28. Jafari F, Hakimian M, Saboori M. Markaze Amoozesh Maharathaye balini Chist? Iranian Journal of 
Medical Education 2002; 3: 22-9

 

29. Omid A, Ashoorion V, Gandonkar R. Naghshe moalem be onvane tamin konandeh manabe. Entesharate 
Daneshgahe Oloome Pezeshki Esfahan; 1389

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 ij
m

e.
m

ui
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
0-

28
 ]

 

                            14 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 
30. Baum KD, Axtell S. Trends in North American medical education. The Keio Journal of Medicine 2005; 

54(1): 22-8

 
31. Harden RM, Sowden S, Dunn WR. Educational strategies in curriculum development: the SPICES 

model. Medical Education 2. 97-284: (4)18; 009. 
32. Seifer SD. Recent and emerging trends in undergraduate medical education. Curricular responses to a 

rapidly changing health care system. Western Journal of Medicine 1998; 168(5): 400

 
33. Jones R, Higgs R, de Angelis C, Prideaux D. Changing face of medical curricula. The Lancet 2001; 

357(9257): 699-703

 

34. Sefton AJ. New approaches to medical education: an international perspective. Medical Principles and 
Practice 2004; 13(5): 239-48

 

35. Mehrmohammadi M. Ghabzo baste ghalamro barnameh darsi va nesbate an ba ravesh shenasi pajhohesh 
dar in ghalamro. In: Anjomane Barnamerizi Darsi Iran, editor. Ghalamro Barnameh Darsi Dar Iran. 1 ed. 
Tehran: Samt; 1386. p. 145-58

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 ij
m

e.
m

ui
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
0-

28
 ]

 

                            15 / 17

https://ijme.mui.ac.ir/article-1-1517-en.html


 
Trend of Recent Changes in Medical Education Curriculum in the World: The 

Location of Iranian Medical Education Curriculum   

Vahid Ashoorion1, Mostafa Sharif2  

Abstract  

Introduction: Academic General Practitioner training program has begun in 18th century, although it has a 
long history initiated before Christ. This study is aimed at investigating the historical trend of GP training 
program from 1765 to 2011 and exploring influential factors inducing changes in the medical education 
curriculum. Finally, it is to analyze medical education curriculum in Iran with respect to global trend of 
medical education changes. 
Methods: This is a narrative review in the field of General Practitioner training program history in the 
World and Iran. 
Results: History of academic GP training program in the world can be studied in five phases: 1765-1870 
with the dominance of apprenticeship model; followed by the emergence of newer models: 1871-1950 
discipline based model, 1951-1970 system oriented model, 1971-1990 problem based learning model and 
1991 to present competency based model. In Iran, academic medical education refers to establishment of 
Dar-Al-Fonoon school in 1849. Since that time on, medical education in Iran has been discipline based for 
more than 150 years. Recently reforms have been planned and implemented in several Iranian medical 
schools to adopt the curriculum for more innovative models. 
Discussion: In conclusion, although the challenges in medical education in Iran are the same as the other 
parts of the world, the dominant model of medical education curriculum is yet discipline-based model which 
is non-efficient with respect to the mentioned  challenges. A historical perspective approach on the medical 
education curriculum seems to yield possible solutions obtained from scientific findings and texts and their 
local application.  

Keywords: History, medical education, curriculum planning. 
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